COMPUTATION AND PERFORMANCE
ANALYSIS OF THREE TERM RMIL2012
CONJUGATE GRADIENT METHOD

NOR FARZANA BINTIBUCHEK
NURUL SYAKIRAH BINTI NORIZAN

Thesis Submitted in Fulfillment of the Requirement for
Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Computational Mathematics in the
Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences
Universiti Teknologi Mara

July 2019



declaration by candidate

We certify that this report and the report to which it refers is the product of our own
work and that any idea or quotation from the work of other people, published or
otherwise are fully acknowledged in accordance with the standard referring practices

ofthe discipline.

NOR FARZANA BINTI BUCHEK

2016289496

11th JULY 2019

NURUL SYAKIRAH BINTI NORIZAN

2016299218

11th JULY 2019



ABSTRACT

Conjugate Gradient (CG) methods usually used to solve unconstrained optimization
problem. For this project, three term CG method is used to improve the performance
of methods according to their efficiency and numerical performances. The three term
CG that used are three term Hestenes-Stiefel (TTHS), three term new RMIL
(3TNRMIL) and Method 3 that proposed by Norddin et al. in 2018. The five test
functions that were selected are Extended Himmelblau, Extended Rosenbrock,
Extended White and Holst, Extended Beale and Shallow Functions. The efficiency of
the method is verified through comparison with three cases. The original three term is
compared with these three cases. For case 1, it is where each of the three term is
added with gamma or called as scaling initial direction. Case 2 is where the original of
each three term CG coefficient is replaced with CG coefficient of RMIL2012 and case
3 is the combination of case 1 and case 2. The result has been obtained comprising the
fulfilment of efficiency analysis based on number of iteration and CPU time. Based
on the result, it shown that the original three term CG methods performed the best

compared to the methods that being modified.



TABLE OF CONTENT

Page
DECLARATION BY THE SUPERVISOR [
DECLARATION BY CANDIDATE ii
ABSTRACT i
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT \Y;
LIST OF TABLE viii
LIST OF FIGURE Xii
LIST OF ABBREVIATION AND SYMBOL Xiv
LIST OF ALGORITHM XV
1.0 INTRODUCTION OF RESEARCH 1
11 Introduction |
1.2 Background ofthe Study |
13 Problem Statement 3
1.4 Obijectives 4
15 Significance ofthe Project 5
16  Scope ofthe Project 5
1.7 Project Benefit 6
18 Definition of Terms and Concepts 7
19 Organization ofthe Project 8
20 METHODOLOGY 1
2.1 Introduction 11
2.2 Literature Review 11



3.0

4.0

2.3

2.4

2.5

2.2.1 Conjugate GradientMethod
2.2.1.1 RMIL2012 and its Variations
2.2.1.2 Three term CG Method

2.2.2 Line Search

2.2.3 Stopping Criteria

2.2.4 Benchmarking

Test Function

Research Methodology

Conclusion

IMPLEMENTATION

31

3.2

3.3

3.4

Introduction

Fundamental of Conjugate Gradient Method

3.2.1 General Algorithm of Three Term CG Method
Calculation Example

Conclusion

RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

41

4.2

4.3

Introduction

Performance Profile

Numerical Results and Discussion for Case !
4.3.1 Scaling Initial Direction for 0.2

4.3.2 Scaling Initial Direction for 0.4

4.3.3 Scaling Initial Direction for 0.6

4.3.4 Scaling Initial Direction for 0.8

Vi

1

13

14

17

17

18

19

21

28

29

29

29

29

39

43

44

44

44

45

46

52

59

65



	COMPUTATION AND PERFORMANCEANALYSIS OF THREE TERM RMIL2012CONJUGATE GRADIENT METHOD
	declaration by candidate
	ABSTRACT

