## COMPUTATION AND PERFORMANCE ANALYSIS OF THREE TERM RMIL2012 CONJUGATE GRADIENT METHOD

### NOR FARZANA BINTI BUCHEK NURUL SYAKIRAH BINTI NORIZAN

Thesis Submitted in Fulfillment of the Requirement for Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Computational Mathematics in the Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences Universiti Teknologi Mara

**July 2019** 

# **DECLARATION BY CANDIDATE**

We certify that this report and the report to which it refers is the product of our own work and that any idea or quotation from the work of other people, published or otherwise are fully acknowledged in accordance with the standard referring practices of the discipline.

Vieni

NOR FARZANA BINTI BUCHEK 2016289496 11<sup>th</sup> JULY 2019

NURUL SYAKIRAH BINTI NORIZAN

2016299218

11<sup>th</sup> JULY 2019

ii

#### ABSTRACT

Conjugate Gradient (CG) methods usually used to solve unconstrained optimization problem. For this project, three term CG method is used to improve the performance of methods according to their efficiency and numerical performances. The three term CG that used are three term Hestenes-Stiefel (TTHS), three term new RMIL (3TNRMIL) and Method 3 that proposed by Norddin et al. in 2018. The five test functions that were selected are Extended Himmelblau, Extended Rosenbrock, Extended White and Holst, Extended Beale and Shallow Functions. The efficiency of the method is verified through comparison with three cases. The original three term is compared with these three cases. For case 1, it is where each of the three term is added with gamma or called as scaling initial direction. Case 2 is where the original of each three term CG coefficient is replaced with CG coefficient of RMIL2012 and case 3 is the combination of case 1 and case 2. The result has been obtained comprising the fulfilment of efficiency analysis based on number of iteration and CPU time. Based on the result, it shown that the original three term CG methods performed the best compared to the methods that being modified.

## **TABLE OF CONTENT**

DECLARATION BY THE SUPERVISOR						
DECLARATION BY CANDIDATE						
ABSTRACT						
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT						
LIST OF TABLE						
LIST OF FIGURE						
LIST OF ABBREVIATION AND SYMBOL						
LIST OF ALGORITHM						
1.0	INTF	1				
	1.1	Introduction	1			
	1.2	Background of the Study	1			
	1.3	Problem Statement	3			
	1.4	Objectives	4			
	1.5	Significance of the Project	5			
	1.6	Scope of the Project	5			
	1.7	Project Benefit	6			
	1.8	Definition of Terms and Concepts	7			
	1.9	Organization of the Project	8			
2.0	MET	11				
	2.1	Introduction	11			
	2.2	Literature Review	11			

v

		2.2.1	Conjuga	11		
			2.2.1.1	RMIL2012 and its Variations	13	
			2.2.1.2	Three term CG Method	14	
		2.2.2	Line Sea	arch	17	
		2.2.3	Stoppin	g Criteria	17	
		2.2.4	Benchm	arking	18	
	2.3	Test F	est Function			
	2.4	Research Methodology				
	2.5	Conclusion				
3.0	IMPL	29				
	3.1	Introduction				
	3.2	3.2 Fundamental of Conjugate Gradient Method				
		3.2.1	29			
	3.3	39				
	3.4	Concl	43			
4.0	RESULTS AND DISCUSSION					
	4.1	Introduction				
	4.2	Perfor	44			
	4.3	Numerical Results and Discussion for Case 1			45	
		4.3.1	Scaling	Initial Direction for 0.2	46	
		4.3.2	Scaling	Initial Direction for 0.4	52	
		4.3.3	Scaling	Initial Direction for 0.6	59	
		4.3.4	Scaling	Initial Direction for 0.8	65	

vi